
 

Performance 
and Audit 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 21 September 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  

District Offices  
College Heath Road  

Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Louis Busuttil 

 Vice Chairman Colin Noble 

 Conservative 

Members (8) 

Michael Anderson 

Chris Barker 
Rona Burt 

Louis Busuttil 

John Bloodworth 

Simon Cole 
Christine Mason 

Colin Noble 

 West Suffolk 
Independent (1) 

Andrew Appleby 
 

 
 

 UKIP (1) Peter Ridgwell 

 

 

 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or state
[...]
ess being made on 

the improvement plan and working practices to improve overall “Building Control 
Performance” for its November 2017 meeting. 

 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.18 pm, Members of Forest Heath 
District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee withdrew from Conference 

Chamber West to Conference Chamber East to hold their formal meeting. 
 

The Chairman then formally opened the Forest Heath District Council Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee in Conference Chamber East at 6.20 pm.   
 

Page 4



PAS.FH.27.07.2017 

 

Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee held 

on Thursday 27 July 2017 at 6.20 pm in the Conference Chamber (East), 
West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Louis Busuttil 

Vice Chairman Colin Noble 
 

Michael Anderson 

Chris Barker 
Rona Burt 

 

John Bloodworth 

Simon Cole 
 

By Invitation: 
Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

 

154. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

155. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Ridgwell. 
 

Councillors Andrew Appleby and Christine Mason were also unable to attend 
the meeting. 

 

156. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2017 and 25 May 2017 were 

unanimously accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

157. Public Participation  
 

Public participation had been included within the previous informal discussions 
and there had been no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

158. Balanced Scorecards and Quarter 1 Performance Report 2017-2018 
(Report No: PAS/FH/17/017) 
 

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, 
the C
[...]
, 
building societies and financial institutions and the falling rates being offered 
on Call Accounts/Notice Accounts. 

 
The Committee considered this report and asked questions to which the 

Assistant Director duly responded.  Members particularly asked for an update 
on the position in relation to the long term loan of £4m and the negotiations 
with the Lender to achieve a reasonable redemption figure.  The Assistant 

Director confirmed that an update on this position was due to be reported 
back to the Cabinet shortly. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That, subject to the approval of Council, the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for 2016-2017, attached as Attachment 1 to 

Report No: PAS/FH/17/023, be approved. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PAS/FH/17/024 

 

Performance 

and Audit 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title of Report: Ernst and Young presentation 
of 2016/17 Annual Results 
Report to those charged with 

Governance 
 

Report No: PAS/FH/17/024 

Report to and date: Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 September 2017 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01638 660518 
Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel: 01638 719245 
Email: Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To present the results of Ernst and Young’s audit of the 

financial statements for 2016/17. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


PAS/FH/17/024 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) the Committee notes that the auditor 

anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion 
on the Financial Statements for 2016/17 
(as set out in the Audit Results Report - 

Appendix A);  
 

(2) the Committee notes that the auditor 
expects to issue a VFM conclusion stating 
that the Council had proper arrangements 

to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in our use of resources 

(Appendix A);  
 
(3)    the Committee approves the Letter of 

Representation at Appendix B, on behalf of 
the Council, before the Audit Director 

issues his opinion and conclusion; and 
 
(4)    the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 

with the Chairman, be given delegated 
authority to conclude the signing of the 

accounts. 
 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

 

Consultation:  Not applicable 

Alternative option(s):  Not applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The work completed by external 
audit, as part of the statement of 

accounts audit, includes 
consideration by the EY Executive 
Director on whether the Authority 

has put in place proper 
arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources. This is the value for 

money conclusion. 
 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Page 12



PAS/FH/17/024 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

None 

 

   

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Audit Results Report 
  
Appendix B – Letter of 

Representation 
 

 

  

Page 13



PAS/FH/17/024 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

Ernst and Young (EY) is the Council’s appointed external auditor. The attached 
report presents the results of their audit of the financial statements for 

2016/17. 

1.2 It sets out issues they are formally required to report on, to those charged 

with governance. This committee is now charged with governance in 
accordance with powers delegated to it under the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.3 The report also includes the result of the work that EY have undertaken to 

assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in the use of its 

resources. 
 

1.4 The Council’s unaudited 2016/17 statement of accounts, signed by the 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) on 30 June 2017, have 
been updated to reflect adjustments recommended by EY from their audit 

work. It should be noted by Members that these adjustments do not affect the 
Council’s overall financial position and are, in most cases, simply 

presentational changes. 
 

1.5 There is one unadjusted item that has been highlighted in the Annual Results 

Report relating to retention monies held as a result of the acquisition of 
Greenheath Energy Ltd. The sum of £75,000 is immaterial to the overall 

financial position of the Council and has been corrected in the current financial 
year (2017/18). 

 

1.6 The auditor intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the Financial 
Statements for 2016/17 by the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017, 

subject to ongoing audit work not identifying any significant issues with the 
accounts. Should there be any “unadjusted audit errors” between now and the 

30 September, the auditor will prepare an Addendum and agree this through 
the Chairman of the Performance and
[...]

Governance Statement 2016/17  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 82



PAS/FH/17/026 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 Background Information  

 

1.1.1 
 

Both West Suffolk councils are responsible for ensuring that their business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 

money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  
 

1.1.2 
 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the councils are responsible for 
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of their affairs and 

facilitating the effective exercise of their functions, including arrangements for 
the management of risk. 
 

1.1.3 The Annual Governance Statement provides stakeholders with assurance that 
the councils have operated within the law and that they have met the 

requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Annual 
Governance Statement accompanies the Statement of Accounts. 
 

1.1.4 A copy of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 is attached to 
this report, at Appendix A.  The document has been prepared by the Officer 

Governance Group and is presented as a joint statement for St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council and Forest Heath District Council to reflect both councils 
working together and sharing services across West Suffolk. 

 
1.1.5 A key function of the councils’ Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees is 

to review and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement prior to it being 
signed by the Chief Executive and Leaders of the councils. 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

 1 

Appendix A 

 

West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement 2016/17   

 

Summary  

 

The West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement reports on the extent to which 

Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council have 

complied with their corporate code of governance and have monitored t
[...]
otential for West Suffolk and recognising the importance 

of financial data, its availability and reporting abilities. 

 

Page 101



    
 

 18 

6. Assurance by Chief Executive and Leaders of the Councils 

 

We approve this statement and confirm that it forms the basis of the councils’ 

governance arrangements and that these arrangements will be monitored and 

strengthened in the forthcoming year as described above.  

 

Signed: 

 

 

 

James Waters 

Leader of the Council 

 

Date: 

Signed: 

 

 

 

John Griffiths  

Leader of the Council 

 

Date: 

 

 

Signed: 

 

 

 

Ian Gallin 

Chief Executive 

 

Date: 

Page 102



PAS/FH/17/027 

 

Performance 

and Audit 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title of Report: 2016/17 Annual Statement of 
Accounts 

Report No: PAS/FH/17/027 

Report to and date: Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 September 2017 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01638 660518 

Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To present the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts to this 
committee for scrutiny and approval, in accordance 

with powers delegated to it under the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


PAS/FH/17/027 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) the Committee approves the 2016/17 

Statement of Accounts (attached at 
Appendix A) in accordance with powers 
delegated to it under the Council’s 

Constitution;  
 

(2) the Chairman of the Committee signs the 
certification of the 2016/17 Statement of 
Accounts on behalf of the Committee; and 

 
(3)     the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Performance, be given delegated authority 
to ma
[...]

 Medium term 

financial 
planning to 
capture the 
longer term 
budget 

implications 

Medium 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

Budget and Council Tax 
Setting:2016/17 (Council 24 February 

2016 COU/FH/16/004) 
 
Financial Performance Report 

(Revenue and Capital) Outturn – 
2016/17 (Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee 25 May 2017  
PAS/FH/17/014) 

 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 105

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s12836/WS%2016-17%20FHDC%20Council%20REPORT%2024th%20Feb.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s20447/PAS.FH.17.014%20-%20Financial%20Performance%20Report%20-%20Revenue%20and%20Capital%20Outturn%20-%202016-2017.pdf


PAS/FH/17/027 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.2 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
 

 
1.4 
 

 
 

 
 

1.5 
 

Statutory requirements for the reporting and approval of the Council’s 
annual financial statements are set out in the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015.  The regulations require the Council to submit draft 
accounts to its external auditors (currently Ernst and Young) by 30 June 

each year, with member scrutiny and approval of the accounts required 
once the audit has been concluded (by 30 September each year). 
 

Ernst and Young commenced the audit of the Council’s draft Statement of 
Accounts in August 2017, with a view to its completion prior to the 30 

September 2017 deadline for publication.  The results of Ernst and Young’s 
review of the accounts are provided in the Annual Results Report, which is 
included on this Committee’s agenda.  The attached accounts (Appendix 

A) have been amended (as appropriate) to take on board issues raised by 
the audit process up to the date of distribution. 

 
The auditors intend to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements and to issue a VFM conclusion that the Council has made the 

appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in our use of resources. 

 
The 2016/17 accounts have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom (the Code) which is updated annually to reflect 

statutory and regulatory changes to accounting policies. 
 

It is worth members noting that from April 2017 the Accounts and Audit 
regulations have changed requiring the Council to submit draft accounts to 
its external auditors by 31 May each year, with member scrutiny and 

approval of the accounts required once the audit has been concluded (by 
31 July each year). This change will affect the 2017/18 statement of 

accounts. 
 

2. Financial Highlights – 2016/17 

 
The key financial highlights for the 2016/17 financial year are summarised 

below. 
 

2.1 

 

External economic pressures and uncertainty are continuing to impact on 

the finances of the Council. A full commentary on the financial performance 
of the Council can be found in the Narrative Report on pages 3 to 10 of the 

Statement of Accounts, key aspects of which are highlighted below: 
 

2.2 

 

Revenue Expenditure - The Council set a net expenditure budget for 

2016/17 of £8.057m, including a budgeted use of the general fund balance 
of £0.118m. The actual net expenditure for the year was a break even 

position. Details of major variances can be seen in the report reference 
PAS/FH/17/014, entitled ‘Financial Performance Report (Revenue and 
Capital) Outturn - 2016/17’ considered by this committee on 25 May 2017. 

The general fund reserve stands at £2m as at 31 March 2017. 
 

Page 106



PAS/FH/17/027 

2.3 

 

Capital Expenditure - Actual capital programme spend for the year was 

£21m which i
[...]
gets, in particular with respect to 

Greenhouse Gas emissions, in the light of wider discussion with other public 

sector partners.  Our current target is aligned with the “Suffolk – Creating 
the Greenest County” CO2 reduction target and a new county-wide target is 

being adopted which accords generally with national carbon budgeting 
required under the Climate Change Act 2008.  The outcome of the review 

and any recommended changes will form part of the future corporate 
planning process. 
 

1.5 There are ongoing resource implications to deliver this work, with 
environmental improvement generally delivering financial returns through 

reduced resource use.  These continue to be reviewed and considered in the 
light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

1.6 Investment in energy and water efficiency and cutting waste is now standard 
practice across all business sectors and also plays a part in demonstrating a 

wider corporate social responsibility. 

Page 229

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/


 

4 

 

Appendix A 
Dashboard 

 

 
 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

T
o
n
n
e
s
 C

O
2
e
 

Greenhouse gas emissions (CO2) from FHDC 
activities 

Carbon reduction trajectory

Actual  emissions

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Waste generated by Council activities 
and their disposal route 2016/17 

Residual
waste

Recycled

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

C
u
b
ic

  
m

e
tr

e
s
 

Total water use 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

T
o
n
n
e
s
 C

O
2
e
 

Greenhouse gas emissions (CO2) from SEBC 
activities 

Carbon reduction trajectory

Actual  emissions

P
age 230



 

5 

 

Appendix B: West Suffolk Environmental Statement 2016/17 

     

 
Introduction 
Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council are working 

together to manage the effects that our activities have on the natural environment.  

 

This report summarises the activity undertaken to manage 

Minutes of the meeting


PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

 

Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee held 
on Thursday 21 September 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Louis Busuttil 
 

Chris Barker 
Michael Anderson 
John Bloodworth 

Christine Mason 
Peter Ridgwell 
 

By Invitation: 
Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

 

165. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes declared. 
 

166. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rona Burt and Simon 

Cole. 
 
Councillors Andrew Appleby and Colin Noble were also unable to attend. 

 

167. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 were unanimously accepted 
by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

168. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

169. Ernst and Young - 2016-2017 ISA 260 Annual Results Report to those 
Charged with Governance  

 
The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/024, which presented the 
results of Ernst and Young’s (EY) audit of the financial statements for 2016-

2017. 
 

The report set out those issues they were formally required to report on to 
those charged with governance.   
 



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

The report also included the results of the work that EY had undertaken to 
assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in the use of its 

resources. 
 

The Council’s unaudited 2016-2017 statement of accounts, signed by the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) on 30 June 2017, had 
been updated to reflect adjustments recommended by EY from their audit 

work.  Members were advised that the adjustments were all immaterial to the 
overall financial position of the Council and were in most cases merely 

presentational changes. 
 
There had been one unadjusted item that had been highlighted in the Annual 

Results Report relating to the retention of monies held as a result of the 
acquisition of Greenheath Energy Limited.  The sum of £75,000 was 

immaterial to the overall financial position of the Council and had been 
corrected in the current financial year 2017-2018. 
 

A copy of the Audit Committee summary was attached at Appendix A, and 
were presented to the Committee by Mark Hodgson (Executive Director) and 

Mark Russell (Assistant Manager) from EY.  Also attached as Appendix B to 
the report was a Letter of Representation, on behalf of the Council in 

accordance with the audit of the financial statement for Forest Heath District 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2017.   
 

Mr Hodgson confirmed that all work on the audit of the Councils 2016-2017 
financial statements had been concluded and no further errors had been 

identified.  Therefore, EY would be issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
Financial Statements for 2016-2017 this evening (21 September 2017) prior 
to the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017 stating the Council had 

proper arrangements in securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources.  He wished to thank the Assistant Director (Resources and 

Performance) and her team who had been helpful and instrumental in making 
this a very smooth audit for EY. 
 

However, he wished to draw the Committee’s attention to a couple of key 
areas: 

 
1) It had been a good audit with few issues; 

 

2) On page 5: EY would be working towards a £0.702m materiality; 
 

3) On pages 12 – 13: One significant issue had been identified relating 
the acquisition of the Solar Farm.  It had been agreed that the £75,000 
unadjusted error would not be adjusted and had been included in the 

letter of representation attached at Appendix B to the report. 
 

4) Audit Issues: there had been no other unadjusted errors to report. 
 

5) Only the standard representations had been requested, which included 

one specific minor exemption for Greenheath Energy Limited. 
 

6) Section 5 (Value for Money): One significant VFM risk related to the 
purchase of Greenheath Energy Limited.  However, EY had gained 



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

comfort from the acquisition and the that the Council had taken 
appropriate advice at all stages.  

 
7) Audit Fee: Additional audit costs had been incurred in respect of audit 

assurance work on the purchase of Greenheath Energy Limited, which 
had been agreed with the Assistant Director (Resources and 
Performance).  

 
Following the presentation discussions were held on Solar Farm and it was 

noted the Council’s project value of £14.15m sat within a reasonable range 
(£14.02 to £15.28m). 
 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee wished to thank the Assistant 
Director (Resources and Performance) and the Finance Team for their 

outstanding work and also wished to thank EY for their audit work. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance also wished to thank EY 

and the finance team for their outstanding work. 
 

Councillor Chris Barker moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Christine Mason and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) The unqualified opinion on the Financial Statements for 2016-
2017 (as set out in the Audit Results Report – Appendix A), issued 

by the Auditor be noted. 
 
2) The Value for Money conclusion stating that the Council had 

proper arrangements in securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (Appendix A) issued by the 

Auditor be noted. 
 
3) The Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council (Appendix B) 

be approved before the Audit Director (EY) issues his opinion and 
conclusion. 

 
4) The Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee be given delegated 

authority to conclude the signing of the accounts. 
 

170. West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/025, which informed 
members that following the re-issue of the CIPFA Guidance for local 

authorities, officers had developed a revised West Suffolk Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 

 
The West Suffolk Local Code of Corporate Governance was last produced 

jointly by Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
in 2013.  Following the updating of the CIPFA/Solace guidance, it was time for 
both councils to review their Code to make sure it was still effective, 

transparent and relevant.   



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

 
Attached at Appendix A to the report was the proposed draft West Suffolk 

Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

The report sought views from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
on the draft Code, before it was presented to Cabinet and to Council for 
approval. 

 
The Committee considered the draft Code and did not identify any areas 

where it felt the document could be strengthened. 
 
Councillor Michael Anderson moved the recommendation, this was duly 

seconded by Councillor Peter Ridgwell and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That subject to the approval of Council the West Suffolk Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, attached as Appendix A to Report No: 

PAS/FH/17/025, be adopted. 
 

171. West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017  
 
The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/026, which sought members 
approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 

The Annual Governance Statement provided stakeholders with the assurance 
that the Council had operated within the law and that they had met the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Annual 

Governance Statement accompanied the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The document had been prepared by an Officer Group and was presented as 
a joint statement for St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath 
District Council to reflect both councils working together and sharing services 

across West Suffolk. 
 

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) informed the Committee 
that the West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement was presented in the 
usual format.  However, she wished to draw the Committee’s attention to two 

key areas set out in Appendix A: 
 

1) Page 15 (paragraph 4.2):  there were no significant governance issues 
to disclose for 2016-2017; and 
 

2) Page 15 (section 5): set out the focus for its governance arrangements 
for 2017-2018. 

 
The Committee was asked to review and approve the draft Annual 

Governance Statement prior to it being signed by the Chief Executive and 
Leaders of the councils. 
 



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

The Committee considered the draft West Suffolk Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016-2017 and did not raise any issues.   

 
Councillor Christine Mason moved the recommendation, this was duly 

seconded by Councillor Chris Barker and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement for 2016-2017, 
attached as Appendix A to Report No: PAS/FH/17/026 be approved for 
signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

 

172. 2016-2017 Annual Statement of Accounts  
 

The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/027 which sought members 
approval of the 2016-2017 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix A, in 

accordance with powers delegated to it under the Council’s Constitution.   
 
EY had commenced the audit of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts in 

August 2017, with a view to its completion prior to the 30 September 2017 
deadline for publication.  The results of EY’s review of the accounts were 

provided in the Annual Results Report, which was included on the 
Committee’s agenda (PAS/FH/17/024).  The attached Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix A) had been amended as appropriate, to take on board issues 

raised by the audit process up to the date of distribution. 
 

EY had confirmed that the audit of Forest Heath District Council had been 
concluded and he would be issuing an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements and the value for money conclusion that the Council had made 

the appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in the Council’s use of resources this evening (21 September 2017).  This 

meant the Committee was in a position to sign the 2016-2017 Statement of 
Accounts off. 
 

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) informed the Committee 
that from April 2017 the Accounts and Audit Regulations had changed 

requiring the Council to submit draft accounts to its external auditors by 31 
May each year, with member scrutiny and approval of the Accounts required 
once the audit had been concluded by 31 July each year.  Therefore, this 

change will affect the 2017-2018 Statement of Accounts.   
 

She then drew the Committee’s attention to a couple of key areas set out in 
Appendix A: 
 

1) There had been no change to the general fund budget since it was 
reported to the Committee on 27 July 2017. 

 
2) Pages 4 and 5 – Material items: this related to the Home of 

Horseracing which had now been transferred to the National 
Horseracing Museum and the acquisition of Greenheath Energy Limited. 
 



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

3) Page 16 – Balance Sheet:  Long term liabilities related to pension 
liability. 

 
Finally, she wished to thank the Finance Team for all their work involved in 

pulling the accounts together and also thanked EY. 
 
The Committee scrutinised the draft accounts and did not raise any issues.     

 
The Committee wished to convey its thanks and commended the Assistant 

Director (Resources and Performance) and her team in the work involved 
inclosing the accounts. 
 

Councillor John Bloodworth moved the recommendation, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Peter Ridgwell and with the vote being unanimous, it 

was 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

 
1) The 2016-2017 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix A to 

Report No: PAS/FH/17/027 be approved in accordance with the 
powers delegated to it under the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2) The Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 

signs the certification of the 2016-2017 Statement of Accounts on 

behalf of the Committee. 
 

3) The Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Resources and Performance, be given delegated authority to 
make any presentational and non-material changes that may be 

required up to the date of publication. 
 

173. Annual Corporate Environmental Statement (2016-2017)  
 
The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/028 which reported on the 
work which had been undertaken during 2016-2017 to improve the 

environmental performance in West Suffolk. 
 

Attached at Appendix B to the report was the Annual Environmental 
Statement covering environmental performance in 2016-2017.  This 
Statement covered the operations of both St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

and Forest Heath District Council and the Leisure Trusts in West Suffolk in 
respect of energy and water consumption and renewable energy generation.   

 
Attached at Appendix A was a supporting dashboard. 
 

Officers had started a review of key targets, in particular with respect to 
Greenhouse Gas emissions, in the light of wider discussion with other public 

sector partners.  The outcome of the review and any recommended changes 
would form part of the future corporate planning process. 

 
There were ongoing resource implications to deliver this work with 
environmental improvement generally delivering financial returns through 



PAS.FH.21.09.2017 
 

reduced resource use.  These continue to be reviewed and considered in the 
light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
The Committee considered the Environmental Statement and had no issues to 

raise.  However, members noted the good news story that the Council was 
now “carbon neutral”. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the report.    
 

174. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: PAS/FH/17/029, which provided 

information on the current status of the Committee’s work programme.  
Attached as Appendix 1 to the report were details of items scheduled to be 
presented to the Committee during 2017-2018. 

 
The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) informed the Committee 

of minor changes to its work programme in that EY would now be presenting 
the “Annual Certification Report 2016-2017” and the “External Audit Plan and 
Fees 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 Indicative Fees” to the Committee’s January 

2018 meeting instead of May 2018.  
 

The Committee considered its work programme, and there being no decision 
required, noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.26 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


